Said items are ranked as “Alternative Performance Measures” (APMs) pursuant to the Consob
communication of 3 December 2015 which, in turn, encompasses the European Securities
and Markets Authority (ESMA) guidelines of 5 October 2015. Please refer to the appropriate
section on disclosures pursuant to said communication.

Note that, in accordance with and in implementation of the Group’s strategic plan, the sub-
sidiary Ratepay (Germany) engaged in the “Buy now pay later" segment, and the e-Security
and digitisation business unit (Denmark) are considered “non-core” from a strategic point of
view1. The following table therefore excludes their contribution to revenues and EBITDA and
shows the net result among the "non-recurring items".

Note that the 2023 Income Statement figures are not comparable with the previous year due
to the effects of corporate transactions and exchange rates. Consequently, both the report-
ed and proforma Income Statement figures are shown below.

(Amounts in million euros)

Reported
Income

Statement
2023

Proforma
effects

2023()

Proforma
Income

Statement
2023

Reported
Income

Statement
2022

Proforma
effects

2022()

Proforma
Income

Statement
2022

Delta %
Reported

Delta %
Proforma

Merchant Solutions 1,863 26 1,889 1,742 12 1,754 6.9% 7.7%

Issuing Solutions 1,085 5 1,090 1,025 (12) 1,013 5.9% 7.6%

Digital Banking Solutions 383 - 383 462 (85) 376 -17.0% 1.8%

Operating revenues 3,331 31 3,362 3,228 (85) 3,143 3.2% 7.0%

Personnel-related costs (730) (3) (733) (736) 43 (693) -0.8% 5.8%

Operating costs (871) (6) (877) (892) 33 (858) -2.3% 2.1%

Total costs (1,601) (9) (1,610) (1,628) 77 (1,551) -1.6% 3.8%

EBITDA(*) 1,730 22 1,752 1,600 (8) 1,592 8.1% 10.0%

Depreciation and
amortization

(895)   (937)   -4.5%

Interests & financing
costs

(245)   (140)   75.2%

Non recurring items (1,459)   (245)   494.9%

Result before taxes (869)   278   n.s.

Income taxes (133)   (135)   -1.1%

Minorities (3)   (3)   6.7%

Profit/(loss)
attributable to the
Group

(1,006)   140   n.s.

(*)  The EBITDA shown above is “Normalised EBITDA” whose definition is provided in the “Alternative Performance Measures” section.

() Data at constant exchange rates, which also includes the results of the ISP Croatia merchant book from the beginning of the year.

[…]

Provisional Fair Value Adjustments Final Fair Value

Cash consideration paid 313,750 - 313,750

Contingent consideration/deferred price - 11,377 11,377

Minority interests (1,538) 311 (1,227)

Cash and cash equivalents - - -

Financial assets 4,896 - 4,896

Tangible assets 5,072 - 5,072

Intangible assets 149 91,172 91,322

Tax assets 541 - 541

Other assets 5,449 - 5,449

Financial liabilities (16) - (16)

Tax liabilities - (30,151) (30,151)

Other liabilities (3,902) - (3,902)

Net assets 12,188 61,022 73,210

Goodwill 300,024 (49,333) 250,690

Cash consideration 313,750 11,377 325,127

Cash acquired - - -

Net cash consideration 313,750 11,377 325,127

(*) = the price paid includes a Euro 1.4 million price adjustment settled in 2023.

131Reports and Financial statements 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements - Group Funding Transactions - Result per Share

39.3 Other information

As required by IFRS 3, for business combinations executed during the year, pro-forma figures for revenues and expenses at current
exchange rates are shown below as if the transactions had been executed at the beginning of the year

(Amounts in thousand euros)

 Income Statement 2023 ISP Croatia Proforma 2023

Operating revenues 3,331 5 3,336

Operating costs (1,601) (1) (1,602)

EBITDA 1,730 4 1,733

Profit/(Loss) before taxes (869) 3 (866)

Profit/(Loss) for the year (1,006) 2 (1,004)

39.4 Transactions after the reporting period

Nothing to report.

40. Group Funding Transactions

In line with financing transactions of a similar complexity and nature, the Nexi Group’s financial indebtedness is characterised by clauses
containing commitments, limitations (including negative pledge clauses) and restrictions, representations and warranties, as well as
cases of early repayment (in whole or in part), and events of default linked to contractual breaches. Obligations primarily include:

-  financial maintenance covenant: at each “test date” (i.e. June 30 and December 31 of each year), respect for a financial leverage